

No. 20-1992

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DEMETRIUS ROSS, KEVIN HAMILTON, RONALD SMITH,
JONATHAN TOLLIVER, and GLENN VERSER, on behalf of
themselves and a class of similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG GOSSETT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
No. 3:15-cv-0309—Staci M. Yandle, *Judge.*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Arthur Loevy
Jon Loevy
Michael Kanovitz
Sarah Grady*
Sam Heppell
Makeba Rutahindurwa
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St., 3rd Fl.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
sarah@loevy.com

Alan Mills
Nicole Schult
UPTOWN PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER
4413 North Sheridan Rd.
Chicago, IL 60640
(773) 769-1411

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case 1

I. The 2014 Shakedowns 1

 A. Appellants Create a Common Plan to Conduct Shakedowns..... 1

 B. Appellants Execute Their Common Plan in Uniform Fashion..... 4

 C. The Shakedowns Violated Class Members’ Constitutional Rights 7

II. Procedural History 11

Summary of the Argument..... 15

Standard of Review..... 17

Argument 18

I. The District Court Properly Determined that Common Questions Susceptible to Resolution on a Classwide Basis Existed 18

 A. Establishing Commonality Did Not Require Plaintiffs to Prove Their Success on the Merits of Their Claims 20

 B. Plaintiffs Have Presented Substantial Evidence that the Common Plan Crafted by Appellants Existed as They Contend..... 26

 1. Appellants Forfeited their Numerical Sufficiency Argument by Failing to Present it to the District Court 27

 2. Plaintiffs Submitted Substantial Evidence of Uniformly Abusive and Humiliating Shakedowns Planned by Appellants 28

 3. Plaintiffs’ Firsthand Descriptions of the Shakedowns Yield a Consistent Account of an Abusive and Humiliating Operation that was Uniformly Executed According Appellants’ Plan..... 31

II. Plaintiffs Satisfied Rule 23(a)(3)’s Typicality Requirement..... 36

III. The Common Questions Predominate Over Individualized Issues 40

A. The Predominant Common Questions of Appellants’ Liability
Will Cause the Class to Prevail or Fail in Unison 41

B. Section 1983’s Personal Involvement Requirement Does
Not Preclude a Predominance Finding Against Defendants..... 47

C. Individual Damages Determinations Do Not Preclude
Certifying a Class..... 49

Conclusion..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 21, 24, 27, 34, 44, 47

Alioto v. Town of Lisbon, 651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 29

Backes v. Vill. of Peoria Heights, 662 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011) 24, 26, 50

Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software, 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018) 19, 25, 43

Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n, 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 19, 25, 34, 44, 46, 49

Bennett v. Dart, 953 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 21

Blyden v. Mancusi, 186 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1999) 51-52

Bowman v. Korte, 962 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2020) 6

Brokaw v. Mercer Cnty., 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 45

Brown v. Kelly, 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 48

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) 44

Butler v. Suffolk Cnty., 289 F.R.D. (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 48, 52-53

Calhoun v. DeTella, 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 22, 26, 45, 47

Chicago Teachers Union v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 20, 23,43

Childress v. Walker, 787 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2015) 44-45, 50

CNH Indus. Am. LLC v. Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc.,
882 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 29

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013) 53

Costello v. BeauEx., Inc., 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016) 25

Cranberry Growers Coop. v. Layng, 930 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 29

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 26, 45

Graber v. Clarke, 763 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2014) 20

Henry v. Hullett, 969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 44

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools, 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) 30

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011) 19

King v. McCarty, 781 F.3d 889, 897 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 44

Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co., 571 F.3d 672, 677 (7th Cir. 2009) 34

Lacy v. Cook Cnty., 897 F.3d 847, 863 (7th Cir. 2018) 19, 39

Mays v. Springborn, 575 F.3d 643, 649 (7th Cir. 2009) 22, 44

McFields v. Dart, 982 F.3d 511, 516 (7th Cir. 2020) 21

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)... 21, 28, 43

Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island Cnty., 850 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017) 19, 52

Orr v. Shicker, 953 F.3d 490, 497 (7th Cir. 2020) 19

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co., 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 38-39

Packer v. Trustees of Indiana Univ. Sch. of Med., 800 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2015) 29

Rosado v. Gonzalez, 832 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Rosario v. Livaditis, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) 39

Sanville v. McCaughtry, 266 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 46

Scherer v. Balkema, 840 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 22

Snead v. CoreCivic of Tenn., LLC (M.D. Tenn. June 27, 2018) 48

Spano v. The Boeing Co., 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 33, 39

Streeter v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty., 256 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 48

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc., 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 23, 32, 48

Terry v. Gary Cmty. Sch. Corp., 910 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 30

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 43, 52

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 19-20, 27, 30, 32,42, 51

Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 13, 50
